The Borrower has entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement dated May 7, 2025 
to acquire a motel located at 1590 University Avenue, Riverside, CA 92507 ("Site") as depicted 
on the Site Plan (Attachment No. 1) and described in the Site Legal Description (Attachment No. 
2), incorporated herein by this reference, to create one hundred fourteen (114) units housing units, 
one (1) manager's unit and one (1) maintenance staff's unit, together with any improvements 
appurtenant thereto ("Project"). 

E. Developer and City submitted a joint Homekey+ grant application to the California 
Department of Housing and Urban Development in May 2025 for $23,509,470 for the Project. 

F. City and Developer entered into a Memorandum of Understanding for a soft 
commitment of Seven Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,300,000) of Homeless 
Housing, Assistance and Prevention (HHAP) Round 3 and 4 funding, One Million Two Hundred 
Thirty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Dollars ($1,234,890) of Community Development 
Block Grant funding and One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) of HOME Investment Partnerships 
Program funding. 

G. Developer submitted an updated project pro forma requesting new funding 
c01mnitments of Seven Million Five Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Two

[...]

provided that such right to cure and assume that contract shall be subject to the right, if 
any, of the Construction Loan lender. In addition, each Construction Contract shall provide, among 
other matters, that any single change order in excess of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($250,000) must be approved by the City Manager, which approval shall not be unreasonably 
withheld, conditioned or delayed and provided within five (5) Business Days or otherwise deemed 
approved. Further, each Construction Contract shall set forth a reasonably detailed schedule for

[...]

recorded a Release of Construction Covenants. 

3.8 Other Sources of Financing. 

3.8.1 Homekey+ Grant. The Owner shall obtain Honiekey+ funds for the 
construction of the Project in excess of the Loan Proceeds by way of a grant in an amount not to 
exceed Twenty Million One Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Ten Dollars 
($20,137,410)] (the "Construction Loan"). The terms and provisions of the Construction Loan 
shall be similar to ordinary and customary provisions of construction lenders on loans similar to 
the Construction Loan. The Construction Loan shall provide for normal and customary

[...]

allocated first to fund Project Costs, if any, in excess of the costs identified in the final Project 
Budget. 

3.9 Obligation to Update Project Budget. 

The Owner shall update the Project Budget in the event of a proposed 
material change to the Project Budget that results in an increase or decrease in excess of One 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000). In the event of a proposed material change to the 
Project Budget that results in an increase or decrease in excess of One Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($150,000), the Owner shall notify the City in writing of the nature of the proposed change, 
including a detailed description of the effect of such change, and submit a revised, pro forma 
Project Budget reflecting such change to the City. The City shall have the right to approve such